



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

January 22, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Wellsboro Electric Company
Supplement No. 125 to Tariff Electric – Pa. PUC No. 8
Docket No. R-2019-3008208
I&E Reply Brief

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Enclosed please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Reply Brief** in the above-captioned proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... i

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

 A. History of the Proceeding1

 B. Burden of Proof.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

III. ISSUES RESOLVED AMONG THE PARTIES2

IV. RATE BASE2

V. REVENUES.....3

 A. Forfeited Discounts3

VI. EXPENSES.....5

 A. Total O&M Expenses5

 B. Operations Supervision and Engineering Expense8

 C. Maintenance Supervision and Engineering Expense9

 D. Miscellaneous Distribution Expense11

 E. Regulatory Commission Expense12

 F. Safety and Communications Expense.....12

 G. Maintenance of Overhead Lines13

 H. Office Supplies and Expenses.....14

 I. Rate Case Expense17

VII. FAIR RATE OF RETURN18

 A. Return on Common Equity – Methodologies18

 B. Return on Common Equity – Equity Adjustments23

 1. Size Adjustment23

 2. Management Performance24

VIII. TAXES24

IX. CUSTOMER RATE STRUCTURE.....25

 A. Allocated Cost of Service Study25

 B. Revenue Allocation.....25

 C. Rate Design27

D. Scale Back.....	28
E. Summary	29
X. MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	29
A. Reporting Requirements	29
XI. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bell Tel. Co. of Pa. v. Driscoll</i> , 21 A.2d 912 (Pa. 1941)	7
<i>Butler Township Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 473 A.2d 219 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)	13
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	26
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 2020 WL 215931 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020)	7
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 437 A.2d 76 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981)	7
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Water Company</i> , Docket No. R-2013-2360798 (Order Entered January 23, 2014)	16, 20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne Light Co</i> , 63 Pa. P.U.C. 337 (Pa. P.U.C. 1987)	7
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Emporium Water Company</i> , Docket No. R-2014-2402324 (Order Entered January 28, 2015)	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 501 Pa. 153 (Pa. 1983)	7
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company</i> , 1991 Pa. PUC LEXIS 206 (Pa. P.U.C. 1991)	7
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-00061398 (Order Entered February 8, 2007)	24
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018)	passim
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2640058, Recommended Decision (August 20, 2018)	26
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. York Water Co.</i> , 62 Pa. PUC 459 (Pa. P.U.C. 1986)	16
<i>UGI Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 410 A.2d 923 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980)	13
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 422 A.2d 906 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980)	13

STATUTES

66 Pa. C.S. § 1357(b)(2)	22
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1350, et seq.	22

REGULATIONS

52 Pa. Code § 5.243(e)	4
52 Pa. Code § 53.56	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Bureau of Technical Utility Services Report on the Quarterly Earnings of
Jurisdictional Utilities for the Year Ended June 30, 2019,
Docket No. M-2019-3013392 (November 14, 2019).....22*

*Statement of Commissioner Andrew G. Place, Docket No. M-2019-3013392
(November 14, 2019)22, 23*
